

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF NOVEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO
: PRESENT:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE **SAMBASIVARAO NAIDU**

IA.No. 2 of 2022
IN
SA.No. 191 of 2022

Between:

C.Praveena, W/o. C.Madhukar Reddy

Petitioner/Appellant

AND

1. K.V. Ramachander Iyer, S/o K.V.S Iyer, Occ: Business, R/o H. No. 104, Sujatha Hills, Behind Chiranjeevi Apartments, West Marredpally, Secunderabad
2. M.Dayanand, S/o M. Jaggaiah, Occ: Business, R/o H. No. 18-8-48, Edi Bazar, Hyderabad.

Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Order V Rule 20 R/w Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to permit the Petitioner/Appellant to take out substitute service of notice to the 1st Respondent by way of paper publication in any local newspaper of West Maredepally, Secunderabad, pending disposal of SA.No.191/2022 on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing upon perusing the petition and grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mantha Rajendra, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri A.Venkatesh, Advocate for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following

ORDER:

" Heard.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the notice sent to respondent No.1 was returned unserved with an endorsement "There is no such person".

Perused the record.

In view of the circumstances explained in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of the petition and considering the submissions made by learned counsel, substitute service of notice to respondent No.1 is permitted by way of paper publication in Eenadu newspaper, Hyderabad."

SD/- M. MANJULA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

// TRUE COPY //

SECTION OFFICER

..2..



To

- 1 One CC to Sri Mantha Rajendra, Advocate(OPUC)
- 2 One CC to Sri A.Venkatesh, Advocate(OPUC)
3. One spare copy.

SAH

✓

HIGH COURT

SSRNJ

DATED: 02-11-2022

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON
30-11-2022

ORDER

IA.NO. 2 OF 2022
IN
SA.NO. 191 OF 2022

DIRECTION

